
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 15 February 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: 
Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis (Vice-
Chairman), Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
2 Declarations of Interest  
   
3 Minutes 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2021. 

 
 

Planning Applications 
 
4 PL/21/3024/FA - Rear of 113 Gore Road, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, 

SL1 7DF 
7 - 28 

   
5 PL/21/4069/FA - St James Farm, Bangor Road South, Iver, 

Buckinghamshire, SL0 0AL 
29 - 42 

   
6 Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 2.30pm. 

 
 

7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on 4 March 

2022, if required 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 21 December 2021 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 4.05 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy 
and A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

R Ghattoura, L Hornby, B Robinson, C Gray, A Pegley and S Penney 

Apologies 

G Hollis 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 

 
2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record, subject to the following amendment to PL/21/3210/FA: 16 Calendon Road, 
Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, HP9 2BX, which should read: 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of detached house with integral 
garages, landscaping and new vehicular access. 

 
This application was the subject of a site visit. 

 
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the following 
reasons: 

 
1. The application site was located within the Green Suburban Townscape 

Character Areas as defined by the Chiltern and South Bucks Townscape 
Character Study (November 2017). The design principles in these areas 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

placed emphasis upon the retention of hedgerows as boundary treatments. 
The proposed dwelling and changes to the frontage would result in the loss 
of hedging and other vegetation on the boundary with No.18 and the shared 
driveway with this neighbouring property would be detrimental to the 
character of the area. Furthermore, dwellings in the vicinity comprised 
relatively large family homes of an ‘arts and crafts style’ with frontages that 
included fenestration detailing which added interest to the buildings. The 
proposed development would comprise a modest one-bedroom dwelling 
with few windows in its front elevation such that it would appear 
incongruous and out of keeping within the street scene.  As such the 
proposal would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance 
of the area contrary to saved policies EP3 and H9 of the South Bucks District 
Local Plan (adopted March 1999, Consolidated September 2007 and 
February 2011), and Core Policy 8 of the Core Strategy (adopted 2011) and 
guidance set out in the Chiltern and South Bucks Townscape Character Study 
(November 2017). The proposed development would also fail to comply with 
the requirements of the NPPF (2021) and National Design Guidance. 

 
2. The proposed development would result in the removal of a four-bedroom 

dwelling and the introduction of a one-bedroom dwelling. When considering 
the reduction in the numbers of bedrooms and overall scale of the building, 
it was considered that the proposed development would fail to make 
efficient use of the land and would be contrary to Paragraph 125c) of the 
NPPF (2021). 

 
Speaking in objection: Mr Sam Turney 
Speaking as the Agent for the Applicant: Ms Jennie Harris 

 
It was proposed by Councillor G Hollis and seconded by Councillor T Broom 

 
 Resolved: that the application be refused.  
 

3 PL/21/0067/VRC - 50A Hogfair Lane, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 7HQ 
 Variation of condition 10 (approved plans) of planning permission PL/19/2297/FA 

(Erection of new detached dwelling (alterations to Planning Permission PL/18/2313/FA) 
to allow for minor amendments to approved plans. 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor M Bracken. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved. 
 

4 PL/21/2556/FA: Burnham Football Club, Wymers Wood Road, Burnham, 
Buckinghamshire, SL1 8JG 

 Installation of new lighting on existing columns and increased hours of usage of 

Page 4



 

 

floodlights. 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to defer the application pending further 
clarification / information. 
 
Speaking as the Ward Member: Councillor D Dhillon 
Speaking in objection: Mr J Stevens 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar and seconded by Councillor W Matthews. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be deferred for the reasons stated above. 

 
5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 2.30pm 

 
6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  

 Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Monday 
17 January 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting on Tuesday 18 
January 2022, the following Members be invited to attend: 
 
Councillors: T Egleton, P Griffin, W Matthews and A Wheelhouse. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/21/3024/FA 

Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling and new vehicular access 

 

Site location: Rear of 113 Gore Road 
 Burnham 
 Buckinghamshire 
 SL1 7DF  

 

Applicant: Mr P Denny 

Case Officer: Ian Severn 

Ward affected: Farnham Common & Burnham Beeches 

Parish-Town Council: Burnham Pa
[...]
 front 
elevations and sharing similar shading to bricks and roof tiles, some also feature front 
facing dormers. These features are replicated within the design of the proposed dwelling 
ensuring that it blends well into the street scene by way of design and appearance. 

5.20 The proposed building would be sufficiently set in from the site boundaries to ensure 
than a sense of spaciousness is retained and that the building does not appear crammed 
into the space. Landscaping is indicatively shown to the site boundaries and additional 
information will be secured in this regard via condition. Similarly, further details relating 
to the proposed materials and hardstanding to be used in the construction of the 
proposed development will be secured by condition.  

5.21   Although, as noted, the plot and dwelling would be sufficiently compatible with their 
surroundings and with relevant Policies and Guidance as a whole, it is considered that it 
would be reasonable and necessary to remove Permitted Development rights which allow 
extension of the dwelling or the erection of outbuildings. This is to ensure that sufficient 
amenity space and landscaping is retained without built form becoming overly dominant. 

5.22   Given the above, no objections are raised with regard to Core Policy 8 and Local Plan 
Policies EP3, EP4, EP6 and H9. 

Amenity of existing and future residents 
Local Plan Saved Policies:  
EP3 (The use, design and layout of development) 
EP5 (Sunlight and daylight) 
H9 (Residential layout and design) 

Page 11



5.23   Concern has been raised in relation to the back to back distance of the dwelling at 113 
Gore Road, with a distance of approximately 16.3-19m retained, when Paragraph 5.3.7 of 
the Council’s Residential Design Guide suggests 21m as a guide. However, the 21 metres 
referred to in the Design Guide is shown to relate to two storey dwellings with first floor 
windows in the rear elevation. Furthermore, paragraph 5.3.9 of the Design Guide adv
[...]
f materials to be used in the elevations of the development hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and approved by the District Planning Authority in 
writing. Thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.   (SM01) 

  Reason: To safeguard and enhance the visual amenities of the locality.  (Policy EP3 of the 
South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refers.) 

 
3. No development shall proceed above ground level until a specification of all finishing 

materials to be used in any hard surfacing of the application site is submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. Thereafter the development shall be 
constructed using the approved materials.  (SM02) 

  Reason: To ensure that such works do not detract from the development itself or from the 
appearance of the locality in general. (Policy EP3 of the South Bucks District Local Plan 
(adopted March 1999) refers.) 

 
4. No other part of the development shall begin until the new means of access has been sited 

and laid out in accordance with the approved drawing and constructed in accordance with 
the Buckinghamshire Council guide note "Private Vehicular Access Within the Public 
Highway".  

  Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the 
highway and of the development. 

 
5. Within one month of the new access being brought into use all other existing access points 

not incorporated in the development hereby permitted shall be stopped up by raising the 
existing dropped kerb or removing the existing bellmouth and reinstating the footway and 
highway boundary to the same line, level and detail as the adjoining footway and highway 
boundary. 

  Reason: To limit the number of access points along the site boundary for the safety and 
convenience of the highway user. 

 
6. The scheme for parking and manoeuvring indicated on the submitted plans shall be laid out 

prior to the initial occupation of the development hereby permitted and that area shall not 
thereafter be used for any other purpose.  

Page 16



  Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off, park and turn clear of the highway to minimise 
danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the adjoining highway. 

 
7. Prior to the commencement of the development, the applicant shall provide for the 

relocation of the existing lighting columns fronting the site to an alternative position in 
accordance with details to be agreed by the lighting authority and/or the local Highway 
Authority.  

  Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off and park clear of the highway to minimise danger, 
obstruction and inconvenience to users of the adjoining highway, and to ensure the 
relocation is provided safely. 

 
8. Prior to commencement of above ground works a scheme of ecological enhancements 

shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority to ensure an overall 
net gain in biodiversity will be achieved. The scheme will include details of landscape 
planting of known benefit to wildlife, hibernacula such as log piles and provision of artificial 
roost features, including bird and bat boxes. The approved details shall be implemented 
prior to first occupation of the development and retained thereafter.  

  Reason: In the interests of improving biodiversity in accordance with NPPF and Core Policy 
9 of the South Bucks Core Strategy (2011) and to ensure the survival of protected and 
notable species protected by legislation that may otherwise be affected by the 
development. 

 
9. Notwithstanding any indications illustrated on drawings already submitted, prior to the 

relevant part of the proposed development details of a scheme of landscaping including 
details of new trees to be planted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
District Planning Authority. None of the trees, shrubs or hedgerows shown for retention 
shall be removed or felled, lopped or topped within a period of five years from the date of 
this permission, without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority.   
(ST01) 

  Reason: To ensure satisfactory landscaping of the site in the interests of visual amenity of 
the Area Tree Preservation Order and locality in general.   (Policies EP3 and EP4 of the 
South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refer.) 

 
10. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 

carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the 
development hereby permitted or the substantial completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner.  Any trees, hedgerows or shrubs forming part of the approved 
landscaping scheme which within a period of five years from the occupation or substantial 
completion of the development, whichever is the later, die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any 
variation.   (ST02) 

  Reason: To ensure a satisfactory and continuing standard of amenities are provided and 
maintained in connection with the development. (Policies EP3 and EP4 of the South Bucks 
District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refer.) 

 
11. Prior to the commencement of works, a plan detailing the erection of protective fencing for 

trees and other vegetation shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The plan shall be implemented prior to the commencement of all 
works, including demolition of any buildings on site, and shall include the accurate 
representation of the crown spreads of all trees, shrubs and other significant vegetation. 

Page 17



All protective fencing erected to protect existing trees and other vegetation during 
construction shall conform to British Standard 5837:2012 'Trees in relation to design, 
demolition and construction
[...]
al for Streets guidance. I can confirm that adequate 
visibility splays are achievable from the proposed access point. I note the access would be 
positioned in the centre of the plot, which would be obstructed by two lighting columns. I will 
suggest a condition for the relocation of these lighting columns.  
 
When considering parking provision, I note that space has been provided within the site for 3 cars. 
I can confirm that this level of parking is appropriate.  
 
Mindful of the above, I have no objection to the proposals, subject to the following conditions 
being included on any planning consent that you may grant: 
  
Condition 1: No other part of the development shall begin until the new means of access has 
been sited and laid out in accordance with the approved drawing and constructed in accordance 
with the Buckinghamshire Council guide note “Private Vehicular Access Within the Public 
Highway”. 
 
Reason:  In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway 
and of the development. 
 
Condition 2: Within one month of the new access being brought into use all other existing access 
points not incorporated in the development hereby permitted shall be stopped up by raising the 
existing dropped kerb or removing the existing bellmouth and reinstating the footway and 
highway boundary to the same line, level and detail as the adjoining footway and highway 
boundary. 
 

Page 20



Reason:  To limit the number of access points along the site boundary for the safety and 
convenience of the highway user. 
 
Condition 3: The scheme for parking and manoeuvring indicated on the submitted plans shall be 
laid out prior to the initial occupation of the development hereby permitted and that area shall 
not thereafter be used for any other purpose. 
 
Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off, park and turn clear of the highway to minimise 
danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the adjoining highway. 
 
Condition 4: Prior to t
[...]
y map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 
  

Page 23

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX C:  Burnham Beeches SSSI Appropriate Assessment  

Appropriate Assessment 
Application Ref. PL/21/3024/FA 

Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling and new vehicular access 
 
Summary 
Buckinghamshire Council, as Local Planning Authority, has carried out a Habitats Regulations 
Assessment (HRA) for net new homes in proximity to the Burnham Beeches Special Area of 
Conservation (BB SAC)i. The HRA screened in recreational disturbance from net new homes 
as having a likely significant effect on the integrity of the conservation purposes of the BB 
SAC. The HRA sets out what development is likely to have significant effects on the integrity 
of the conservation objectives of the BB SAC. It concluded that any net new homes within 
500 metres of the boundary BB SAC should be avoided. It also concluded that any net new 
homes between 500 metres and 5.6 kilometres of the BB SAC need to be mitigated. The 
conclusions of this HRA can help inform the individual Appropriate Assessments of Planning 
Applications and Permitted Development.  
 
Informing individual Appropriate Assessment of Planning Applications and Permitted 
Development 
Evidence from the Council’s Consultants Footprint Ecologyii has concluded  that likely 
significant effects on the integrity of the BB SAC from recreational disturbance would derive 
from a net increase in new homes within a linear distance of 5.6 kilometres from the 
boundary of the BB SAC. The disturbance is from additional human and dog presence.  
Using this evidence, Buckinghamshire Council’s HRA determined that the likely significant 
effects within a 500 metre linear distance of the BB SAC boundary zone 
[...]
cuments
https://www.chiltern.gov.uk/article/10331/Chiltern-and-South-Bucks-Local-Plan-Submission-Documents


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/21/4069/FA 

Proposal: Retrospective change of use of agricultural building to 
storage and distribution (Use Class B8) 

 

Site location: St James Farm 
 Bangors Road South 
 Iver 
 Buckinghamshire 
 SL0 0AL  

 

Applicant: Mr S Payne 

Case Officer: Richard Regan 

Ward affected: Iver 

Parish-Town Council: Iver Parish Council 

Valid date: 19 October 2021 

Determination date: 17 February 2022 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application proposes the change of use of an agricultural building to a storage and 
distribution use (Use Class B8).   

1.2 This is a retrospective application, as the change of use has already occurred. 

1.3 The proposal does not involve any physical alterations to the existing building. 

1.4 Local Plan Policy GB2 and the Paragraph 150 of the NPPF allow for the re-use of buildings 
within the Green Belt. It is considered that the proposed change of use of the building to 
B8 Storage would not be harmful to the character of the Green Belt and to the purposes of 
including land within it.  The proposal is therefore not considered to be inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt.  

1.5 Based on the level of vehicular movements, including OGV movements, that could occur as 
a result of the proposed use, the Councils Highways Officer considers that the proposal 
would not lead to unacceptable highway implications. 

1.6 The application has been referred for determination by the South Area Planning 
Committee following it being called in by Cllr Griffin. 

1.7 Recommendation – Conditional Permission. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the change of use of the 
existing building from agricultural to storage and distribution (Use Class B8) 

2.2 St James Farm is situated to the west of Bangors Road South, and north of Iver’s settlement 
boundary. The site falls within the Metropolitan Green Belt. 

2.3 The building subject of this application was erected in the early 1980s, and has remained in 
agricultural use as a general purpose building since that date, until the storage and 
distribution use commenced in May 2019. 

2.4 The building is of concrete portal fame clear span construction, and is permanent and 
substantial in nature. No internal structural building works, nor external alterations were 
required to enable the building to function in the existing B8 use, nor are any proposed in 
this application. 

2.5 The existing hard standing yard to the front of the building is utilised for the parking and 
manoeuvring of vehicles. 

2.6 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Design and Access Statement 
b) Transport Statement 

2.7 A further statement relating to transport matters, together with a traffic survey, was 
submitted during the course of the application following the receipt of the initial 
comments of the Highways Officer. 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 Whilst there have been a number of planning applications submitted in relation to site 
known as St James Farm, none have been directly related to the building subject of this 
current application. 

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 Objections have been received from 1 local resident.  Iver Parish Council raised an 
objection on the grounds of road safety; vehicle weight restrictions; Green Belt; increased 
noise and disturbance; and damage to the environmental quality and visual character of 
the area. A summary of consultation responses and representations made on the 
application can be viewed in Appendix A. 

5.0 Policy Con
[...]
South is a C class road which is subject to a 30mph speed limit. The road is subject 
to a 40mph speed limit approximately 80m north of the site access. This application seeks 
retrospective permission of the change of use of agricultural building to a class B8 storage and 
distribution use with an internal floorspace of 279m2. 
 
Trip Generation 
In terms of trip generation, it is my understanding that the previous agricultural building was part 
of the wider agricultural use of the site which is to continue. Given the limited information 
submitted with the application regarding the previous use of the agricultural barn and the limited 
information available on the TRICS® database, agricultural buildings are generally considered to 
generate minimal and infrequent daily movements. The cessation of its use would therefore not 
result in a reduction of movements onto the local highway network. As such, any vehicular 
movements generated by the proposed change of use 
have been treated as additional onto the highway network. Having carried out a TRICS® 
assessment using sites of a similar size and location with the proposed B8 use, it is expected that 
the site would generate 44 daily movements, two-way, which equates to 2 movements in the AM 
peak and 3 movements in the PM peak. This is contrary to the position of the 
applicants’ transport consultant who has calculated that 279m2 of B8 use would generate 15 daily 
trips. However, having assessed the submitted TRICS® report in the applicants Appendix 1, it 
appears a number of very large sites have been included, 6 are over 2000m2. These are therefore, 
in the opinion of the Highway Authority, not considered comparable to the current site and should 
not be included within the assessment. 
Local Highway Network 
However, it is acknowledged that Bangors Road South has a 7.5T weight restriction, which has 
been in place since 2004, and has a narrower section of carriageway at the southern end, close to 
Iver High Stre
[...]
ned previous comments for 
this application. 

Page 38



 
The applicant has submitted a 7-day ATC traffic survey which was located outside of the site to 
demonstrate the levels and types of vehicles currently using Bangors Road South. Having assessed 
this evidence submitted, it clearly shows that there is currently a significant number of OGVs 
traversing this route, calculated as 95 OGVs (2-way) across a 5-day average 12-hour flow. This 
evidence will be raised with our freight colleagues given the current TRO as mentioned within my 
previous response. Notwithstanding this, in the context of this application, the addition of 3 OGVs 
(2-way) expected as a result of the proposed change of use, as I have previously calculated, is 
likely to be a minor increase and therefore the reason for refusal can no longer be substantiated 
should the application go to an appeal situation. 
 
As stated in my previous response, it is required that the existing vehicular access gates are 
repositioned to 13m back from the edge of the carriageway to ensure that the vehicles associated 
with the proposed development are able to pull clear of the carriageway whilst gates are being 
opened. I will secure this by way of condition below. 
 
Mindful of the above, I have no objection to the proposed development subject to the following 
condition being included on any planning consent you may grant: 
 
Condition: No other part of the development shall be occupied until the existing vehicular access 
gates have been relocated to 13m back from the edge of the carriageway. 
 
Reason: In order to allow vehicles to pull clear of the carriageway to minimise danger, obstruction 
and inconvenience to users of the highway. 
 
Environmental Health Officer: 
The following matters amount to a material planning consideration from an Environmental 
Health perspective: 
Noise – (Does not include noise from traffic). 
The application has been reviewed and Environmental Health have no comments to make o
[...]
tion on site has ceased and conditions of permission related to that scheme 
have not been complied with; 

• Vehicles block road when accessing the site; 
• Increase in number of HGV’s will cause highway danger and is contrary to existing TRO 

weight restriction; 
• Nothing to stop open storage; 
• Contrary to policy CP16; 
• Noise disturbance to local residents; 
• Number of HGV travelling along Bangors Road South is already contrary to weight 

restriction TRO; 
• If only lawful number of HGV’s were using Bangors Road South then increase created by 

this proposal would be proportionately greater; 
• Impact on Green Belt - no very special circumstances to allow it; 
• Impact on Colne Valley Regional Park; 
• Entrance should be revised to allow vehicles to pull clear of highway; 
• 30mph speed limit should be extended to Love Green Lane; 
• Access to the site should be limited to being from the north; 
• Impact of additional HGV’s should not compromise any potential introduction of cycleway 

along Bangors Road South; 
• Agricultural Land should be prioritised; 
• If permitted, a condition should be included restricting the number of HGV movements. 

Page 40



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 41

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 PL/21/3024/FA - Rear of 113 Gore Road, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 7DF
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	PL213024FA - Rear of 113 Gore Road, Burnham - AppxB
	PL213024FA - Rear of 113 Gore Road, Burnham - AppxC

	5 PL/21/4069/FA - St James Farm, Bangor Road South, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 0AL
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	PL214069FA - St James Farm, Iver AppxB




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 15 February 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 4.23 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy 
and A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

L Hornby, M Radley, B Robinson, I Severn and K Stubbs 

Apologies 

G Hollis 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor W Matthews: Application 21/4069/FA. Declared an interest due to being 

a member of Iver Parish Council. She declared that she had not been part of the 
discussions in relation to this application. She also declared that she had an open 
mind, would listen to the debate and make a decision once the debate was over.   
 

2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 

3 PL/21/3024/FA - Rear of 113 Gore Road, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 7DF 
 Erection of detached dwelling and new vehicular access. 

 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
After a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the 
application subject to a new Condition which would replace Conditions 4 and 7 as 
follows: 
 



 

 

No other part of the development hereby permitted shall commence until the 
new means of access has been sited and laid out in accordance with the 
approved drawing. This will be inclusive of the satisfactory relocation of the 
existing lighting column as first agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. The access will be constructed in accordance with the 
Buckinghamshire Council guide note “Private Vehicular Access Within the Public 
Highway”.  

Reason:  In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of 
the highway and of the development 

 
That Conditions 12 and 13 be varied to remove permitted development rights and 
require express planning permission for any windows or rooflights at first floor level 
or above.  
 
Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor D Dhillon 
Speaking in objection: Mr Randhawa 
Speaking as the agent on behalf of the applicant: Mr R Clark 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Bracken and seconded by Councillor W Matthews. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved. 
 

4 PL/21/4069/FA - St James Farm, Bangor Road South, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 
0AL 

 Retrospective change of use of agricultural building to storage and distribution (Use 
Class B8). 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
After a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to defer the application 
for officers to investigate additional uses being made of the wider site and to seek 
opinion from Thames Valley Police (TVP) on road safety of this road. 
 
Speaking as Ward Member: The Democratic Services officer read out a statement on 
behalf of Councillor L Sullivan. 
Speaking on behalf of the Parish Council: Councillor S Bhachu. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Broom and seconded by Councillor G Sandy. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be deferred and brought back to Committee 

following receipt of further information as laid out above. 
 

5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 2.30pm. 

 



 

 

6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Monday 
14 March 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting on Tuesday 15 
March 2022, the following Members be invited to attend. C 

 
Councillors: T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, 
G Hollis, W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse.  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 


